



**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

SIERRA CLUB and DELAWARE)	
AUDUBON,)	
Appellants Below,)	
Appellants)	
)	
v.)	No. 216,2015
)	
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL)	Appeal from Superior Court's
RESOURCES AND ENVIRONMENTAL)	March 31, 2015 Ruling in
CONTROL and DELAWARE CITY)	N13A-09-001 and
REFINERY COMPANY, LLC,)	N14A-05-002
Appellees Below,)	
Appellees.)	

**CORRECTED
APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

Date: July 8, 2015

Kenneth T. Kristl, Esq. (DE Bar # 5200)
Environmental and Natural Resources Law Clinic
Widener University School of Law
4601 Concord Pike
Wilmington, DE 19803
(302) 477-2053
(302) 477-2032 (fax)
ktkristl@widener.edu

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	i
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW WHEN IT FOUND THAT THE CZICB DID NOT HAVE JURISDICTION OVER THE APPEAL.....	11
A. The Superior Court’s Perfunctory Legal Analysis Did Not Correctly Formulate Or Apply The Relevant Legal Precepts.	11
B. The CZICB Has Jurisdiction To Hear This Appeal	12
1. The Decision Under § 7005(a) Language Must Be Ambiguous In Order To Include Status Decisions	14
2. The Ambiguity Of The Decision Under § 7005(a) Language Should Be Resolved In Favor of Including All Determinations of CZA Status	19
3. To The Extent That <i>Oceanport</i> Provides Any Guidance On Jurisdiction, It Confirms Jurisdiction In The CZICB.....	22
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW WHEN IT FOUND THAT THE EAB DID NOT HAVE JURISDICTION OVER THE APPEAL.....	24
A. The Statute Creating EAB Jurisdiction Does Not Support An Issue-Based Limitation On EAB Jurisdiction.....	24
B. <i>Oceanport</i> Does Not Compel A Finding Of No EAB Jurisdiction; But If It Provides Guidance On EAB Jurisdiction, It Also Establishes CZICB Jurisdiction	30
1. <i>Oceanport</i> Is Not Controlling Precedent On The Issue Of EAB Jurisdiction	30
2. To The Extent That <i>Oceanport</i> Provides Any Guidance On Jurisdiction, It Confirms Jurisdiction In The CZICB.....	31
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>City of Wilmington v. Parcel of Land</i> , 607 A.2d 1163 (Del. 1992).....	17
<i>Coastal Barge Corp. v. Coastal Zone Industrial Control Board</i> , 492 A.2d 1242 (Del. 1985),	14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22
<i>DNREC v. Vane Line Bunkering, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4170810 (Del. Super. Nov. 19, 2007).....	16
<i>Giuricich v. Emtrol Corp.</i> , 449 A.2d 232 (Del., 1982)	27
<i>Linn v. Delaware Child Support Enforcement</i> , 736 A.2d 954(Del. 1999).....	11, 24
<i>Oceanport Industries, Inc. v. Wilmington Stevedores, Inc.</i> , 636 A.2d 892 (Del. 1994)	3, 8, 9, 15, 22, 23, 24, 30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Sanders v. Sanders</i> , 570 A.2d 1189 (Del. 1990).....	11, 24
<i>Shevock v. Orchard Homeowners Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 621 A.2d 346 (Del. 1993).....	11, 24
<i>State v. Retowski</i> , 175 A. 325 (Del. Gen. Sess. 1934).....	15
<i>Wilmington Country Club v. Delaware Liquor Comm’n</i> , 91 A.2d 250 (Del. Super. 1952)	15
<i>Wilmington Trust Co. v. Barry</i> , 338 A.2d 575 (Del. Super. Ct., 1975), <i>aff’d</i> . 359 A.2d 664 (Del. 1976).....	26

Statutes

7 Del. C. § 4213	26
7 Del. C. § 6037(f)	26
7 Del. C. § 6008(a).....	2, 24, 26, 27
7 Del. C. § 6313(a).....	26
7 Del. C. § 7001	19, 22
7 Del. C. § 7002(f).....	17
7 Del. C. § 7003	15, 21, 22, 29
7 Del. C. § 7004	15, 18
7 Del. C. § 7005(a).....	2, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 32
7 Del. C. § 7006.....	7
7 Del. C. § 7007(a).....	31, 32
7 Del. C. § 7007(b)	2, 12, 13, 14, 18, 19
7 Del. C. § 7210.....	26
7 Del. C. § 7411A.....	26
7 Del. C. § 7412(a).....	26
7 Del. C. §7416A(c).....	26
7 Del. C. § 7419(c).....	27
7 Del. C. § 7716(a).....	27

7 Del. C. § 7904(4)	27
7 Del. C. § 9110(b)(1).....	27
7 Del. C. 9117(c)	27

Regulations

7 Del. Admin. C. 1102.....	28
7 Del. Admin. C. 1102 § 11.6.....	28, 29
7 Del. Admin. C. 101 § 4.2.....	29
7 Del. Admin. C. 101 § 4.5.....	28
7 Del. Admin. C. 101 § 4.6.....	29
7 Del. Admin. C. 101 § 6.3.....	29
7 Del. Admin. C. 101 § 7.7	20
